

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOHN R. TURNER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

STUART BANNER
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095

ROBERT L. HUTTON
Counsel of Record
Glankler Brown, PLLC
6000 Poplar Ave.
Suite 400
Memphis, TN 38119
(901) 525-1322
rhutton@glankler.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1
ARGUMENT 2
I. The Court should decide whether the Sixth Amendment right to counsel attaches when the prosecutor conducts plea negotiations before the filing of a formal charge. 2
II. The Court should decide whether the Sixth Amendment right to counsel attaches when a federal prosecutor conducts plea negotiations before the filing of a formal charge in federal court, where the defendant has already been charged with the same offense in state court. 7
CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Counselman v. Hitchcock</i> , 142 U.S. 547 (1892), overruled in part on other grounds, <i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	4
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972)	2
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985)	2
<i>Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir. 1999) (en banc)	6
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	2, 3
<i>Perry v. Kemna</i> , 356 F.3d 890 (8th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Roberts v. Maine</i> , 48 F.3d 1287 (1st Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008)	2, 7
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001)	7
<i>United States v. Ayala</i> , 601 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	5
<i>United States v. Calhoun</i> , 796 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>United States v. Giamo</i> , 665 F. App'x 154 (3d Cir. 2016)	6
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 231 F.3d 663 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	6
<i>United States v. Heinz</i> , 983 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>United States v. Jansen</i> , 884 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>United States v. Larkin</i> , 978 F.2d 964 (7th Cir. 1992)	6

<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 456 U.S. 1 (1982)	4
<i>United States v. Morriss</i> , 531 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>United States v. Red Bird</i> , 287 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 801 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	6
<i>United States v. Waldon</i> , 363 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 2004)	6
